accordingly, are included in accrued expenses in the accompanying financial statements.

- 35 -

COMMONWEALTH PORTS AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2013 and 2012

(14) Restatements

At September 30, 2013, CPA adopted Government Accounting Standards Board issued GASB
Statement (GASB) No. 65, Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.  GASB 65 requires
debt issuance costs to be expensed in the period incurred.  Management has determined the
following restatement is required to comply with GASB 65:

Net position:
 Net position at beginning of year 2012, as stated $ 163,913,763
 Deferred bond issuance cost adjustment   (1,260,492)

 Net position at beginning of year 2012, as restated $ 162,653,271

 As Originally Stated As Restated

Deferred bond issue costs and amortization expense:
 Deferred bond issue costs $ 1,193,527 $   -
 Amortization of bond issue costs   66,965   -

   $ 1,260,492 $   -

- 36 -

Airport Seaport

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS Division Division Elimination Total

Current assets:

   Cash 9,421,352$   3,043,506$   -$   12,464,858$

   Receivables:

   Grantor agencies 428,761   7,139   -   435,900

   Operations, net 2,558,733   404,771   -   2,963,504

   Related party, net -   445,912   -   445,912

   Due from Seaport Division 13,663   -   (13,663)   -

   Officers and employees 8,850   3,130   -   11,980

   Prepaid expenses 231,120   73,100   -   304,220

   Investments, restricted for debt service

   and other purposes 3,293,531   13,730,514   -   17,024,045

   Total current assets 15,956,010   17,708,072   (13,663)   33,650,419

Capital assets, net 157,368,559   38,628,749   -   195,997,308

Deferred outflows from cost of refunding debt -   837,150   -   837,150

   Total assets and deferred outflows 173,324,569$   57,173,971$   (13,663)$   230,484,877$

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Current liabilities:

   Revenue bonds payable, current portion 565,000$   1,215,000$   -$   1,780,000$

   Note payable to related party, current portion -   251,387   -   251,387

   Contractors payable 3,786,058   -   -   3,786,058

   Trade and other payables 173,703   14,364   -   188,067

   Due to related parties 2,079,218   315,661   -   2,394,879

   Due to Airport Division -   13,663   (13,663)   -

   Accrued expenses 361,155   1,761,720   -   2,122,875

   Unearned revenues 80,046   -   -   80,046

   Compensated absences, current portion 224,908   25,339   -   250,247

   Total current liabilities 7,270,088   3,597,134   (13,663)   10,853,559

Noncurrent liabilities:

   Accrued interest payable -   546,679   -   546,679

   Compensated absences, net of current portion 281,630   39,985   -   321,615

   Revenue bonds payable, net of current portion 12,860,000   29,118,967   -   41,978,967

   Note payable to related party, net of current portion -   4,755,739   -   4,755,739

   Total noncurrent liabilities 13,141,630   34,461,370   -   47,603,000

   Total liabilities 20,411,718   38,058,504   (13,663)   58,456,559

Net position:

   Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 143,943,559   4,124,806   -   148,068,365

   Restricted 3,293,531   13,730,514   -   17,024,045

   Unrestricted 5,675,761   1,260,147   -   6,935,908

   Total net position 152,912,851   19,115,467   -   172,028,318

173,324,569$   57,173,971$   (13,663)$   230,484,877$

See Accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

- 37 -

COMMONWEALTH PORTS AUTHORITY

Combining Statement of Net Position

September 30, 2013

Airport Seaport

Division Division Elimination Total

Operating revenues:

   Aviation fees 7,283,629$   -$   -$   7,283,629$

   Seaport fees -   4,400,748   -   4,400,748

   Concession and lease income 4,751,173   1,148,581   -   5,899,754

   Other 1,373,898   435,577   -   1,809,475

13,408,700   5,984,906   -   19,393,606

   (Bad debts) recoveries (54,232)   138,553   -   84,321

   Operating revenues, net 13,354,468   6,123,459   -   19,477,927

Operating expenses:

   Depreciation and amortization 9,876,451   2,722,351   -   12,598,802

   Salaries and wages 4,334,212   643,052   -   4,977,264

   Utilities 1,895,427   128,281   -   2,023,708

   Insurance 600,402   774,425   -   1,374,827

   Contractual services 646,229   109,621   -   755,850

   Employee benefits 562,483   82,637   -   645,120

   Supplies 411,212   100,467   -   511,679

   Repairs and maintenance 459,108   27,771   -   486,879

   Professional fees 229,330   8,718   -   238,048

   Travel 90,519   24,483   -   115,002

   Training 53,604   -   -   53,604

   Promotion and advertising 37,660   1,123   -   38,783

   Other 716,310   267,570   -   983,880

   Total operating expenses 19,912,947   4,890,499   -   24,803,446

   Operating (loss) income (6,558,479)   1,232,960   -   (5,325,519)

Non-operating revenues (expenses):

   Passenger facility charges 2,310,214   -   -   2,310,214

   Other grant revenues and contributions 252,585   222,418   -   475,003

   Interest income 18,637   244,301   -   262,938

   Interest expense (640,878)   (2,147,720)   -   (2,788,598)

   Total non-operating revenues (expenses), net 1,940,558   (1,681,001)   -   259,557

   Loss before capital contributions (4,617,921)   (448,041)   -   (5,065,962)

Capital contributions 14,399,099   343,993   -   14,743,092

   Change in net position 9,781,178   (104,048)   -   9,677,130

Net position at beginning of year, as restated 143,131,673   19,219,515   -   162,351,188

Net position at end of year 152,912,851$   19,115,467$   -$   172,028,318$

See Accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

- 38 -

COMMONWEALTH PORTS AUTHORITY

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Year Ended September 30, 2013

Airport Seaport

Division Division Elimination Total

Cash flows from operating activities:

   Cash received from customers 13,165,992$  5,841,823$   -$   19,007,815$

   Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (6,326,967)   (1,520,411)   -   (7,847,378)

   Cash payments to employees for services (4,922,580)   (725,179)   -   (5,647,759)

   Net cash provided by operating activities 1,916,445   3,596,233   -   5,512,678

Cash flows from noncapital financing activity:

   Other grant revenues and contributions 252,585   222,418   -   475,003

   Net cash provided by noncapital financing activity 252,585   222,418   -   475,003

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:

   Acquisition of capital assets (18,992,436)   (464,353)   -   (19,456,789)

   Capital and other contributions received 17,279,214   341,854   -   17,621,068

   Passenger facility charge receipts 2,310,214   -   -   2,310,214

   Principal paid on revenue bond maturities (530,000)   (1,145,000)   -   (1,675,000)

   Payments on note payable to related party -   (244,312)   -   (244,312)

   Interest paid on revenue bonds and note payable

   to related party (855,625)   (2,104,288)   -   (2,959,913)

   Net cash used for capital and related financing activities (788,633)   (3,616,099)   -   (4,404,732)

Cash flows from investing activities:

   Net investment liquidation (purchases), restricted 723,049   (434,039)   -   289,010

   Interest income 18,637   244,301   -   262,938

   Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities 741,686   (189,738)   -   551,948

Net change in cash 2,122,083   12,814   -   2,134,897

Cash at beginning of year 7,299,269   3,030,692   -   10,329,961

Cash at end of year 9,421,352$   3,043,506$   -$   12,464,858$

Reconciliation of operating (loss) income to net cash

 provided by operating activities:

   Operating (loss) income (6,558,479)$   1,232,960$   -$   (5,325,519)$

   Adjustments to reconcile operating (loss) income to net

   cash provided by operating activities:

   Depreciation and amortization 9,876,451   2,722,351   -   12,598,802

   Bad debts (recoveries) 54,232   (138,553)   -   (84,321)

   (Increase) decrease in assets:

   Receivables - operations (308,501)   39,248   -   (269,253)

   Interdivisional accounts 19,108   (19,108)   -   -

   Receivables - officers and employees (3,051)   40   -   (3,011)

   Prepaid expenses (54,926)   (73,000)   -   (127,926)

   Receivables - related parties -   (87,908)   -   (87,908)

   Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

   Accounts payable - trade and other 43,751   (7,585)   -   36,166

   Accounts payable - related parties (976,801)   23,427   -   (953,374)

   Accrued expenses (199,191)   (96,149)   -   (295,340)

   Deferred income 49,737   -   -   49,737

   Compensated absences (25,885)   510   -   (25,375)

   Net cash provided by operating activities 1,916,445$   3,596,233$   -$   5,512,678$

See Accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

- 39 -

COMMONWEALTH PORTS AUTHORITY

Combining Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended September 30, 2013